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Back Pay Plus:  NLRB Permits Employees To Recover 
“Foreseeable” Damages From Employers for Labor Law 

Violations 

By Morris L. Hawk 

Yesterday, the National Labor Relations Board significantly expanded the damages available to employees 
in unfair labor practice proceedings. Damages for employees wrongfully discharged in violation of federal 
labor law have traditionally been limited to back pay and reinstatement. Now, the Board, in a 3-2 decision, 
has ruled that such employees are entitled to all direct or foreseeable financial harms arising from the 
employer’s violation.  

The Board majority defines “direct harms” as those resulting directly from the employer’s unlawful conduct 
and “foreseeable harms” as those which the employer knew or should have known would be likely to result 
from the employer’s violation of the Act.   

Including “foreseeable harms” is an unprecedented expansion of the Board’s traditional remedy. The Board 
does not specify what types of pecuniary harms are “foreseeable.”  However, in describing what could 
constitute a “foreseeable harm,” the Board mentions out-of-pocket medical costs, credit card interest and 
late fees due to missed payments, tax penalties arising from early 401(k) withdrawals, and even the loss of 
a home because of the inability to make mortgage payments. 

To prove damages under the new standard, the General Counsel will have the initial burden of producing 
evidence of the amount of the harm and whether it was either: a) directly caused by the employers’ unfair 
labor practice; or b) foreseeable at the time of the unfair labor practice. The employer will then have the 
opportunity challenge the amount owed, present evidence that the harm would have occurred even absent 
the unfair labor practice, and/or establish that the harm was not foreseeable. However, the Board adds that 
“uncertainties” or “ambiguities” as to damages will be resolved against employers.  

The new standard applies immediately to all existing cases. Employers currently facing unfair labor practice 
charges will need to evaluate them based on the additional damages that may result from an unfavorable 
decision. Employers will also no doubt see additional “foreseeable” damages included in settlement 
demands made by the NLRB’s General Counsel.   

Please reach out to your Roetzel attorney with any questions regarding the Board’s new standard for 
damages or any other labor law related issue.   

Doug Spiker 
Practice Group Manager 
Employment Services 
216.696.7125 │ dspiker@ralaw.com 
 
 
 

Aretta Bernard 
Practice Group Manager 
Employment Litigation & Counseling 
330.849.6630│ abernard@ralaw.com 
 
 
 



  

 
  
 

2 

Susan Keating Anderson 
Chair, Education Law Group 
216.232.3595│sanderson@ralaw.com 
 
Heather Renée Adams 
312.241.9991 │ hradams@ralaw.com 
 
Karen Adinolfi 
330.849.6773 │ kadinolfi@ralaw.com 
 
Bob Blackham 
216.615.4839│bblackham@ralaw.com 
 
Michael Brohman 
312.582.1682│mbrohman@ralaw.com 
 
Brian Fox 
513.361.0200│ bfox@ralaw.com 
 
Barry Freeman 
216.615.4850│ bfreeman@ralaw.com 
 
Morris Hawk 
216.615.4841 │ mhawk@ralaw.com 
 
Philip Heebsh 
419.708.5390 │pheebsh@ralaw.com 
 
 
 

David Hirt 
216.329.0558 │ dhirt@ralaw.com 
 
Paul Jackson  
330.849.6657 │ pjackson@ralaw.com 
 
Adrienne Kirshner 
216.456.3850 │ akirshner@ralaw.com 
 
Jonathan Miller 
419.254.5273 │ JDMiller@ralaw.com 
 
Stephanie Olivera Mittica 
330.849.6671 │ solivera@ralaw.com 
 
Nancy Noall 
216.820.4207 │ nnoall@ralaw.com 
 
Lauren Smith 
419.254.5258 │ laurensmith@ralaw.com 
 
Danielle Young 
216.293.5107 │ dyoung@ralaw.com 
 
Nick Ziepfel 
513.361.8291 │ nziepfel@ralaw.com 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 

This alert is informational only and should not be construed as legal advice. ©2022 Roetzel & Andress LPA. All rights reserved. For 
more information, please contact Roetzel’s Marketing Department at 330.762.7725 


